KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1897 SEASON

President: ?

15t XT Captain: J Attewell.

2" XT Captain:

Review of the Season:

Chairman: ?
Vice Capt: ?

Gen Sec: H Hodgett.

Ground: Davill’s Farm, Bunny Lane.

Walter Simpson was selected to represent a Nottinghamhire Colts XXII that played a two day, two innings
match against Nottinghamshire CCC at Trent Bridge on 19 & 20" April. He batted 17" and scored 2 & 3 in
his two innings and bowled 11 overs with 3 maidens taking 1 wicket for 13 runs.

Thomas Armstrong was selected for a Nottinghamshire Colts XI that played Yorkshire Colts on 10 & 11

May.

William Tomlinson became only the fifth KCC player to score more than 50 runs and take at least 5
wickets in an innings with his 87 and 6 for 23 versus Notts Castle I CC. He also shared a fourth wicket
partnership of 104 runs in the same match with John Attewell — another record.

15 XI RESULTS...
08.05.1897
15.05.1897
22.05.1897
05.06.1897
12.06.1897
19.06.1897
26.06.1897
03.07.1897
10.07.1897
17.07.1897
24.07.1897
31.07.1897
07.08.1897
14.08.1897
28.08.1897
21.08.1897

HIGHEST SCORE:

LOWEST SCORE:

EAST LEAKE

NOTTINGHAM TABERNACLE
NOTTS CASTLE I

NOTTS HARRINGTON II
NOTTINGHAM TABERNACLE
COTGRAVE

STAPLEFORD

CANAAN STREET CHURCH
FOREST WANDERERS
COTGRAVE

SARTORIAL

FOREST WANDERERS

EAST LEAKE

SARTORIAL

STAPLEFORD

CANAAN STREET CHURCH
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Won by 14 runs
Won by 104 runs
Won by 63 runs
Won by 85 runs
Won by 21 runs
Lost by 37 runs
9

?

?

Won by 85 runs
?

Won by 144 runs
Won by 52 runs

Draw
?

162-9 KEYWORTH v EAST LEAKE (07.08.1897)

50 KEYWORTH v NOTTINGHAM TABERNACLE (15.05.1897)



1897 SEASON continued...

15 XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)

Matches Innings  Not Out HS Total Runs Ave
JE PIKE 1 1 0 38 38 38.00
W TOMLINSON 6 6 0 87 178 29.67
A O PIKE 7 7 1 61% 163 27.17
W L PIKE 7 7 2 44 127 25.40
JPIKE 2 1 0 20 20 20.00
JATTEWELL 7 6 0 33 104 17.33
E DISNEY 5 5 1 46* 69 17.25
W WIDDOWSON 2 2 1 9%* 16 16.00
A BROWN 3 2 1 13* 14 14.00
M DODSON 6 5 0 42 58 11.60
W WISEMAN 3 3 0 22 22 7.33
H BOLTON 7 6 1 13* 33 6.60
S ARMSTRONG 4 2 1 6* 6 6.00
T SIMPSON 11 9 8 2 11 38 6.33
S ATTEWELL 7 6 0 12 26 4.33
J ASTILL 1 1 0 4 4 4.00
Edward PIKE 6 4 1 7 12 4.00
F TOMLINSON 2 2 0 8 8 4.00
T LANGHAM 6 5 0 11 17 3.40
W PRICE 9 7 0 7 18 2.57
T TOMLINSON 2 2 0 3 4 2.00
T EGGLESTON 2 1 0 0 0 0.00
F DODSON 2 1 1 14* 14
Alf PIKE 1 1 1 5* 5
H RICHARDS 1 0 0 0 0

Best off the Bat...
Runs  Player Opposition Date

87 W TOMLINSON V  NOTTS CASTLE 11 A 22.05.1897
61 A O PIKE V  SARTORIAL H 24.07.1897
52* A OPIKE V  NOTTINGHAM TABERNACLE A 12.06.1897

Best Batting Partnerships of the Season
Wkt  Runs Partners Opposition Date
4th 104 W TOMLINSON & J ATTEWELL NOTTS CASTLE II 22.05.1897



1897 SEASON continued...

15 XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)
Overs

A BROWN
W WISEMAN
JPIKE
W L PIKE
W WIDDOWSON
W TOMLINSON
H BOLTON
T SIMPSON 11
JATTEWELL

S ARMSTRONG
S ATTEWELL
W PRICE
T LANGHAM

Best with the Ball...
Figures  Player
7-9 JPIKE

6-12 W WIDDOWSON
6-18 W WISEMAN
6-21 T SIMPSON II
6-23 W TOMLINSON

5-13 W L PIKE

5-18 T SIMPSON II

15 XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

JATTEWELL
M DODSON
W PRICE

H BOLTON

E DISNEY

A O PIKE

W L PIKE

1
10
10
5
15
29
41
23
5
5
12
3
9
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Catches

6

W W W Whk W

Maidens Runs Wkts
0 3 1
5 20 6
5 21 9
2 13 5
7 31 9
12 62 14
15 94 17
15 116 14
2 9 1
2 10 1
5 23 2
0 18 1
3 23 1
Opposition
EAST LEAKE
NOTTS HARRINGTON II
NOTTINGHAM TABERNACLE
SARTORIAL
NOTTS CASTLE I
SARTORIAL
NOTTINGHAM TABERNACLE
Stumpings
S ATTEWELL
T EGGLESTON
JPIKE
F TOMLINSON
W TOMLINSON

Ave
3.00
3.33
2.33
2.60
3.44
443
5.53
8.29
9.00
10.00
11.50
18.00
23.00

Venue
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Catches
2
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Date
07.08.1897
05.06.1897
12.06.1897
24.07.1897
22.05.1897
14.08.1897
15.05.1897

Stumpings



