KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1897 SEASON

President: ?Chairman: ?Gen Sec: H Hodgett.1st XI Captain: J Attewell.Vice Capt: ?2nd XI Captain:.Ground: Davill's Farm, Bunny Lane.

Review of the Season:

Walter Simpson was selected to represent a Nottinghamhire Colts XXII that played a two day, two innings match against Nottinghamshire CCC at Trent Bridge on 19 & 20th April. He batted 17th and scored 2 & 3 in his two innings and bowled 11 overs with 3 maidens taking 1 wicket for 13 runs.

Thomas Armstrong was selected for a Nottinghamshire Colts XI that played Yorkshire Colts on 10 & 11 May.

William Tomlinson became only the fifth KCC player to score more than 50 runs and take at least 5 wickets in an innings with his 87 and 6 for 23 versus Notts Castle II CC. He also shared a fourth wicket partnership of 104 runs in the same match with John Attewell – another record.

1st XI RESULTS...

08.05.1897	EAST LEAKE	А	?
15.05.1897	NOTTINGHAM TABERNACLE	Н	Won by 14 runs
22.05.1897	NOTTS CASTLE II	А	Won by 104 runs
05.06.1897	NOTTS HARRINGTON II	А	Won by 63 runs
12.06.1897	NOTTINGHAM TABERNACLE	А	Won by 85 runs
19.06.1897	COTGRAVE	Н	Won by 21 runs
26.06.1897	STAPLEFORD	А	Lost by 37 runs
03.07.1897	CANAAN STREET CHURCH	А	?
10.07.1897	FOREST WANDERERS	Н	?
17.07.1897	COTGRAVE	А	?
24.07.1897	SARTORIAL	Н	Won by 85 runs
31.07.1897	FOREST WANDERERS	А	?
07.08.1897	EAST LEAKE	Н	Won by 144 runs
14.08.1897	SARTORIAL	А	Won by 52 runs
28.08.1897	STAPLEFORD	Н	Draw
21.08.1897	CANAAN STREET CHURCH	Н	?

HIGHEST SCORE: 162-9 KEYWORTH v EAST LEAKE (07.08.1897)

LOWEST SCORE: 50 KEYWORTH v NOTTINGHAM TABERNACLE (15.05.1897)

1897 SEASON continued...

1st XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)

	in qui	Matches	Innings	Not Out	HS	Total Ru	ns Ave
J E P	IKE	1	1	0	38	38	38.00
W TO	W TOMLINSON		6	0	87	178	29.67
AOI	PIKE	7	7	1	61*	163	27.17
WL	PIKE	7	7	2	44	127	25.40
J PIK	E	2	1	0	20	20	20.00
JAT	ΓEWELL	7	6	0	33	104	17.33
E DIS	SNEY	5	5	1	46*	69	17.25
WW	IDDOWSON	2	2	1	9*	16	16.00
A BR	OWN	3	2	1	13*	14	14.00
M DO	DDSON	6	5	0	42	58	11.60
WW	ISEMAN	3	3	0	22	22	7.33
H BC	LTON	7	6	1	13*	33	6.60
S AR	MSTRONG	4	2	1	6*	6	6.00
T SIN	APSON II	9	8	2	11	38	6.33
S AT	TEWELL	7	6	0	12	26	4.33
J AST	J ASTILL		1	0	4	4	4.00
Edward PIKE		6	4	1	7	12	4.00
F TOMLINSON		2	2	0	8	8	4.00
T LANGHAM		6	5	0	11	17	3.40
W PRICE		9	7	0	7	18	2.57
T TOMLINSON		2	2	0	3	4	2.00
T EGGLESTON		2	1	0	0	0	0.00
F DODSON		2	1	1	14*	14	
Alf PIKE		1	1	1	5*	5	
H RICHARDS		1	0	0	0	0	
Best off the Bat							
Runs	Runs Player		Oppositio				Date
87	W TOMLINSON	V V	NOTTS CASTLE II		А	22.05.1897	
61	A O PIKE	V	SARTORIAL		Н	24.07.1897	
52*			BERNACLE	А	12.06.1897		
Best Batting Partnerships of the Season							
Wkt Runs Partners			Oppos			Date	
4 th 104	W TOMLINSO	ON & J AT	TEWELL	NOTT	TS CASTLE I	Π	22.05.1897

1897 SEASON continued...

1st XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification) Overs

1 st XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)									
			Overs	Maidens	Runs	Wkts	Ave		
A BROWN		1	0	3	1	3.00			
	W WISEN	/IAN	10	5	20	6	3.33		
	J PIKE		10	5	21	9	2.33		
	W L PIKE	3	5	2	13	5	2.60		
	W WIDD	OWSON	15	7	31	9	3.44		
	W TOML	INSON	29	12	62	14	4.43		
	H BOLTO	DN	41	15	94	17	5.53		
	T SIMPSO	ON II	23	15	116	14	8.29		
J ATTEWELL		5	2	9	1	9.00			
S ARMSTRONG		5	2	10	1	10.00			
S ATTEWELL		12	5	23	2	11.50			
W PRICE		3	0	18	1	18.00			
T LANGHAM		9	3	23	1	23.00			
Best with the Ball									
	Figures	Player		Opposition			Venue	Date	
	7-9	J PIKE	\mathbf{V}	EAST LEAKE	1 4	Н	07.08.1897		
	6-12	W WIDDOWSON	\mathbf{V}	NOTTS HARF	RINGTON	А	05.06.1897		
	6-18	W WISEMAN	V	NOTTINGHA	M TABER	А	12.06.1897		
	6-21	T SIMPSON II	\mathbf{V}	SARTORIAL		Н	24.07.1897		
	6-23	W TOMLINSON	V	NOTTS CAST	LE II	А	22.05.1897		
	5-13	W L PIKE	V	SARTORIAL	А	14.08.1897			
	5-18	T SIMPSON II	V	NOTTINGHA	Н	15.05.1897			

1st XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

	Catches	Stumpings		Catches	Stumpings
J ATTEWELL	6		S ATTEWELL	2	
M DODSON	5		T EGGLESTON	1	
W PRICE	4		J PIKE	1	
H BOLTON	3		F TOMLINSON	1	
E DISNEY	3		W TOMLINSON	1	
A O PIKE	3				
W L PIKE	3	2			